
 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Ripon Town Hall 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer by midday 
on Friday 12th January 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available via the following link https://northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-
committees-and-meetings/live-meetings .  Please contact the named democratic services 
officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more.  
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th December 2023 (Pages 3 - 10) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZC23/02361/FUL - Change of use of agricultural field to dog 
walking field, with associated gravel car parking area at 
field at Railer Bank, Mickley, North Yorkshire, on behalf of 
Ms L Furlong 

(Pages 11 - 
36) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 

 
5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 6th February 2024 at 1pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
Email: committees.cra@northyorks.gov.uk  
Tel: 07565 620973/ 07542 029870 
 
 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

Page 2

mailto:committees.cra@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 commencing at 11.02 am at Ripon 
Community House, Ripon. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, Nick Brown 
(substitute for Councillor David Ireton), Robert Heseltine, David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 
Officers present: Kate Lavelle, Solicitor; Neville Watson, Planning Manager; Andrea Muscroft, 

Principal Planning Officer; Owen Holmes, Planning Officer; Stuart Mills, 
Planning Manager; Nick Turpin, Planning Manager; Emma Howson, Senior 
Development Management Officer; Kate Exley, Planning Officer; Vicky Davies, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer; and David Smith, Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Ireton (Councillor Nick Brown substituted). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
45 Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Ireton, and Councillor Nick 
Brown substituted. 
 

46 Minutes for the Meeting held on 7 November 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 7th November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

47 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull declared an interest in respect of Item 8 on the agenda as he was to 
speak on the item as Division Member and therefore left the room during the debate of this 
item. Councillor Hull also declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Items 4, 5 and 6 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barbara Brodigan declared that she had been lobbied in respect of Items 5 and 9 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor David Noland declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Item 5 on the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Items 4 and 5 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Items 4, 5, 6, 8 and 
9 on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers 
[...]
bmitted, they may be seen as phased development in 
which case the housing provision and any other contributions for this application 
could be reassessed. 

 That the end of the footpath tapers off. Members asked that the developer keeps the 
footpath as it is, but members were advised that no further condition was considered 
to be necessary. 

 That the development will increase traffic on Beanlands Drive but that NYC 
Highways hadn’t raised concerns. 

 
The decision:-  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 
 
For Approval 4; Against Approval 0; Abstentions 3. 
 

50 Application 2022/24459/FUL - Proposed Gymnastics & Children's Role Play Building 
on Land to South East of New Laithe Farm, Station Road, Cross Hills, Keighley, BD20 
7DT on behalf of Mr and Mrs Wade. 
 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application 2022/24459/FUL. 
 
The Chair raised that he had been contacted by a member of the public wishing to speak as 
an objector to this application but informed the Committee that the individual had missed the 
deadline for requesting to speak. In exceptional circumstances, the Chair has discretion to 
allow those that have missed the deadline to speak, but the Chair informed the Committee 
that in this instance exceptional circumstances had not been provided. The Committee were 
informed that the Opportunity to Speak letters had been sent on time, with no errors, and 
that the procedure had been correctly followed.  
 
The case Officer introduced the report. 
 
Georgina Mitchell spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 That the development will increase traffic and whilst NYC Highways haven’t raised 
concerns on Station Road
[...]
nd Dallowgill Parish Council. 
 
Mr Fielder spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 The differences between assets of community value and community facilities. 

 Whether a pub would require the land on this site in order to viably run as a 
community facility. Members were informed that part of the car park area could 
not be used as a reason for refusal because the Planning Inspectorate had 
previously upheld an appeal based on the fact that the pub could viably run 
without this area. The Committee were of the opinion that the other land that 
would be lost in this development was essential for the pub to run viably. 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
i) The Committee refused the application, contrary to the Case Officer’s 

recommendation, because it is considered that the loss of the application site would 
cause demonstrable harm to the prospect of the Henry Jenkins site continuing as a 
community facility and therefore approval would be contrary to Policy HP8: 
Protection and Enhancement of Community Facilities in that there would be no 
reasonable prospect of the facility being used viably. 
 

Voting Record 
 
For Refusal 3; Against Refusal 1 (Councillor Robert Heseltine); Abstentions 1. 
 

54 Any Other Items 
 
None. 
 

55 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was reported that whilst the next meeting was scheduled for 2nd January 2024, the 
Committee were arranging for it to be rescheduled for 17th January 2024 at 1.00pm. The 
venue of this meeting is to be confirmed. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.37 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council  

Community Development Services 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

ZC23/02361/FUL – CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL FIELD TO DOG 
WALKING FIELD, WITH ASSOCIATED GRAVEL CAR PARKING AREA AT FIELD 

AT RAILER BANK, MICKLEY, NORTH YORKSHIRE, ON BEHALF OF MS L 
FURLONG 

Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1  To determine a planning application for the proposed change of use of an 
agricultural field to a dog walking field, with associated gravel car parking area on 
a field at Railer Bank, Mickley.  

1.2  This application is brought to the Area Planning Committee because it is 
considered to raise significant planning issues that make it appropriate for the 
application to be considered by the Planning Committee. 

 

2.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED. 

2.1  The application seeks full planning consent for the change of use of an 
agricultural field to a dog walking field, with associated gravel car parking. The 
proposal seeks the installation of 2.2-metre-high fencing to the perimeter of the 
site with proposed additional tree planting to the north and south-eastern 
boundaries. The site will be accessed via an existing access point to the south-
west of the site, off Railer Bank.  

2.2  Policy GS2, Growth Strategy to 2035, of the Local Plan sets out the growth 
hierarchy for the area identifying settlements, centers, and villages where 
development should be focused. Development limits for places in the settlement 
hierarchy are identified under the provisions of Policy GS3. The proposal lies 
outside of development limits as identified in Policy GS3. Policy GS3 states that 
outside of development limits, proposals for new development will only be 
supported where expressly permitted by other policies of the Local Plan or a 
neighbourhood plan or national planning policy. 

2.3  The application site is located within the Nidderdale National  Landscape (the 
new name for the Nidderdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)), just 
south of the village of Mickley and is bordered by pastureland, which is occupied 
by grazing sheep and breeding ewes. The perimeter of 
[...]
e 
disturbance to nearby residents. The proposal would fail to safeguard the 
special qualities of the Nidderdale Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and is 
therefore considered to be contrary to the requirements of Local Plan Policies 
GS3, HP7 (criteria D, iv), EC3 (criteria I) HP4 and GS6. 

 
 

 

Target Determination Date: 3rd January 2024. 

Case Officer:  Amy Benfold 

   amy.benfold@northyorks.gov.uk. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th December 2023
	4 ZC23/02361/FUL - Change of use of agricultural field to dog walking field, with associated gravel car parking area at field at Railer Bank, Mickley, North Yorkshire, on behalf of Ms L Furlong



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2024 commencing at 1.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, David Noland 
and Andrew Williams. 
 
Officers present: Kelly Dawson, Legal Advisor; Stuart Mills, Planning Manager; Amy Benfold, 

Development Management Officer; Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer and David Smith, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Robert Heseltine and David Ireton (Councillor Nick Brown substituted). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
56 Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Heseltine and David 
Ireton. Councillor Nick Brown substituted for Councillor Ireton. 

 
 

57 Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5th December 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

58 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none declared. 
 
 

59 ZC23/02361/FUL - Change of use of agricultural field to dog walking field, with 
associated gravel car parking area at field at Railer Bank, Mickley, North Yorkshire, 
on behalf of Ms L Furlong 
 
The Chairman addressed Members of the Committee and the public present, advising them 
that a late representation had been received.  

 
The Committee adjourned until 1.15pm to enable officers to discuss the late representation 
with legal. 

 
On convening, the Committee’s legal advisor advised the Committee that in light of the late 
representation officers recommended that the application should be deferred to enable 
officers to fully consider the representations and properly advise the Committee. 

 
Members debated whether the application should be heard or deferred to a later date.   

 
 The decision:  

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

That planning permission be DEFERRED to enable officers to consider the further 
representation.  

 
Voting Record 

 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried: 

 
For Approval 4; Abstentions 2. 
 
 

60 Any other items 
 
None. 
 
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
6th February 2024, venue to be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.32 pm. 


